
The Assembly Commission 
 

Meeting Venue: 
Presiding Officer’s office, 4th floor - Ty 
Hywel 

 

 

 

Meeting date: 
5 December 2013  

 

Meeting time: 
09:00 – 10:30 

 

For further information please contact:  

Carys Evans 02920 898598 

Committee Clerk 
 

  

 

 

Agenda 
AC(4)2013(18) 

 

1 Introduction   

 
Introduction and apologies   
 
 

Declarations of interest   
 
 

Minutes of 11 November for agreement / Minutes of 21 November for 
agreement   (Pages 1 - 6) 
paper 1a 
paper 1b 
 
 

2 Carbon Management Strategy annual report    
paper 2  

3 Future Services Project Progress Report to Commission    
paper 3  

4 Highlight Report (May to November period)  (Pages 7 - 36)  
paper 4 
  

Public Document Pack



5 Any other business   



 

 

The Assembly Commission 

 

Meeting Venue: 
Presiding Officer’s office, 4th floor - Ty 
Hywel 

 

 

Meeting date:  Thursday, 21 November 2013 
 

Meeting time:  10:30 - 12:00 
 

 
 

Minutes:  AC(4)2013(17) 

   
Committee Members:  Rosemary Butler (Chair) 

Angela Burns 
Sandy Mewies 
Rhodri Glyn Thomas 
 

  

   
Officials present:  Claire Clancy, Chief Executive & Clerk of the Assembly 

(Official) 

Adrian Crompton, Director of Assembly Business 

(Official) 

Dave Tosh, Director of Information and 

Communications Technology (Official) 

Craig Stephenson, Chief Adviser to the Presiding 

Officer (Official) 

Carys Evans, Principal Commission Secretary (Official) 

 

  

  
 

Others in attendance:  David Melding, Deputy Presiding Officer 
Mair Barnes, Independent Adviser 
  
 

  

 

1 Introduction  
 
1(i) Introduction and apologies  
 
Apologies had been received from Peter Black AM. 
 
1(ii) Declarations of interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

Agenda Item 1c

Page 1



 

 

1(iii) Minutes of the previous meeting  
 

2 Machine Translation: improving our translation  
 
The Official Languages Scheme, which was agreed by the Assembly in July 2013, 

included a commitment tha
[...]
sure that they were aware of some of the risks regarding the 

accuracy of the translated outputs. Any machine translation output used without post-

editing would not be appropriate for documentation to be published outside the 

Commission and maintaining the high standards required for published documents 

would be essential.  

Officials were thanked for making significant progress on this project in a relatively 

short time.  

 
 
 

Page 2



 

 

3 Any other business  
 
Secretariat 
November 2013 
 

Page 3



 

1 

 

Comisiwn y Cynulliad 

Assembly Commission 
 

NAFWC 2013 

Minutes of 11 November 2013 meeting 

Date:   Monday 11 November 2013  

Time:   12.00-13.30  

Venue: Presiding Officer’s office, Ty Hywel 

 

Draft Minutes of 11 November 2013 meeting 

Present:  

Rosemary Butler AM, Presiding Officer 

Sandy Mewies AM 

Peter Black AM 

Angela Burns AM 

Rhodri Glyn Thomas AM 

 

Officials present:  

Claire Clancy, Chief Executive and Clerk 

Adrian Crompton, Director of Assembly Business  

Craig Stephenson, Principal Private Secretary 

Carys Evans, Principal Commission Secretary 

 

Others:  

David Melding AM, Deputy Presiding Officer 

Daniel Greenberg 

Page 4



AC(4)2013(16) 
Minutes of 11 November 2013 meeting 
 

2 

1. Chair’s introduction 

Introductions and apologies   

The Presiding Officer introduced Daniel Greenberg to the meeting and 

thanked him for agreeing to participate.  

Declarations of interest 

There were no declarations of interest. 

Minutes of 17 October 2013 meeting  

The minutes were agreed. 

 

2. World Class Parliamentary Committees 

Commissioners discussed the review of the support provided to 

Assembly Committees, which it had initiated in December 2012. An 

update had been provided before the summer recess, following which 

Commissioners had asked for further work to be done to develop a 

vision for this core area of Assembly activity and options for enhancing 

performance through the resourc
[...]
Committees 

and agreed that aspects of the work done here are admired by other 

parliaments, particularly the approach to continuous professional 

development and use of expertise.  

It was agreed that the vision and core issues would be set out in a 

report from the Commission. A draft of this report would be prepared 

for Commissioners to consider and discussions would then take place 

with Committee Chairs and others.  

 

Secretariat 

November 2013 

Page 6



 

Comisiwn y Cynulliad 

Assembly Commission  

1 

 

AC(4)2013(18) Paper 4 

Date:  Thursday 5 December 2013 

Time:  09:00 - 10:30  

Venue: Presiding Officer’s office 

Author name  Claire Clancy 

 

Highlight report to the Commission 

1.0      Introduction 

1.1      The highlight report outlines work that has recently been undertaken, 

or is underway, to make progress towards the Commission’s strategic 

goals.  The report aims to provide Commissioners with useful 

information so that they can perform their role of oversight and 

holding management to account.  This report gives an update on key 

activities and projects since May 2013. 

A. Strategic Goal – provide outstanding 

parliamentary support 

2.0 Assembly Business Directorate restructure 

2.1 The Assembly Business Directorate Restructure has been completed. 

Clerking teams have been reorganised to ensure that all Committees 

now have the capacity and expertise to support both policy and 

legislative work. Chairs were advised of the changes over the summer 

and the new teams were in place before the start of the autumn term. 

Each team is led by a senior clerk who has responsibility for 

managing that committee’s support, drawing on additional resources 

where needed. The new approach will deliver better integrated but 

equally high quality support.   

Strategic Transformation 

2.2 An important part of the restructure was to create a new team 

focussed on the longer term strategic transformation of our services. 

[...]
S 

7.1 Since April this year, there have been 373 participants in the 

Continual Professional Development (CPD) training sessions provided 

Page 11



AC(4)2013(18) Paper 4    
Highlight Report to the Commission 

6 

by the Professional Development Team, 87 of which were Assembly 

Members. A selection of training interventions is listed in the Annex 

A.   

8.0 Research Service’s new blog 

8.1 Following a successful research blog launched by counterparts in the 

Australian Parliament, the Research Service launched their blog ‘In 

Brief/Pigion’ in October 2013. The blog re-uses the wealth of 

information accumulated in the course of work for Members and their 

staff to present a diverse collection of short, accessible research 

articles on topical issues, from policy summaries to legal definitions 

and FAQs to statistical analyses. Articles are categorised by subject 

area, so directly relevant information can be found as quickly as 

possible. Research papers, quick guides and research notes are also 

published on the site: 

http://assemblyinsight.wordpress.com or 

http://pigion.wordpress.com.  

8.2 Members can sign up to email updates by using the function in the 

right hand sidebar and posts will be linked to the Twitter account 

(@NAWResearch) to ensure that Members never miss a post. 

  

Page 12



AC(4)2013(18) Paper 4    
Highlight Report to the Commission 

7 

B. Strategic goal – engage with the people of Wales 

and promote Wales 

9.0 Women in Public Life 

9.1 As part of her Women in Public Life campaign, the Presiding Officer 

launched a web portal in September. This portal contains details of 

public appointments in Wales; appropriate training opportunities for 

women to undertake public appointments, and inspirational stories 

from female role models. 

9.2 In January, the Presiding Officer will be launching an all-Wales 

mentoring scheme aimed at women.  The scheme will provide 

intensive personal development and skills training, one to one 

mentoring support and role shadowing opportunities at the highest 

levels. It is intended to motivate and encourage participants across 

Wales to successfully apply for public appointments at all levels 

locally, regionally and nationally. 

9.3 The Presiding Officer’s very successful lecture series profiling women 

in traditionally male-dominated spheres will also continue in 2014. 

10.0 Outreach activities 

10.1 The Communications team has commissioned survey questions from 

Beaufort to measure engagement and knowledge of the National 

Assembly for Wales. The results are due in December and will be 

shared with the Commission in January. The questions are shown at 

Annex B. 

10.2 A programme of subject specific Twitter feeds is being rolled out, 

packaging information according to the interests of people, rather 

than how we are organised internally.  Environment and Health are 

the first two subject areas, and a new Chamber feed has also been 

launched, providing those who want to watch plenary with 

information about debates and how to watch them. More feeds will 

follow once the initial pilots have been analysed to see how they are 

working, and to ensure they are not taking up a disproportionate 

amount of staff time. 

10.3 The Committee teams have been pursuing new ways to engage the 

people of Wales in the work of the Assembly. Committees are 

Page 13



AC(4)2013(18) Paper 4    
Highlight Report to the Commission 

8 

increasingly using Twitter to connect with their stakeholders, 

alongside more innovative face-to-face contact and use of other 

media. This has applied both to evidence-gathering and reporting 

back. For example, the Enterprise and Business Committee held 

round-table discussions with rail user groups in the Pierhead to kick 

off the Wales and Borders Franchise inquiry. They also launched their 

entrepreneurship report with a video of Members responding to the 

report, a summary report for contributors to the inquiry and feedback 

sessions with young entrepreneurs who featured in the video of 

evidence.  

10.4 In terms of legislation, Twitter followers have been kept fully up to 

date with the progress of the Control of Horses Bill, and stakeholders 

had the opportunity to participate in pre-legislation workshops prior 

to the introduction of the Housing Bill. 

11.0 Media coverage of Assembly business 

11.1 A number of significant business hits in recent months include the 

Human Transplantation Act, which was carried widely across the UK 

and beyond. 

11.2 The launch of the Enterprise and Business Committee’s 

Entrepreneurship report achieved widespread coverage, including a 

tweet which achieved ‘Top Tweet’ status from Twitter.  

11.3 Good coverage of Assembly Business has been achieved - links to the 

news pages for major stories is at Annex C.  

11.4 There was also media coverage on other Assembly Business, the 

Presiding Officer and Assembly Commission activity. 

12.0 Youth Engagement 

12.1 Nearly 3,000 young people submitted questionnaires to the youth 

engagement consultation that has now closed.  Many of the young 

people also had visits from Assembly staff to facilitate discussions 

around what would motivate them to engage with politics and how 

the Assembly can enable them to do so.  Visits were made to youth 

groups and forums as well as schools, and harder to reach young 

people were targeted.  Feedback from the sessions was positive, with 

young people appreciating the youth friendly literature produced for 

Page 14



AC(4)2013(18) Paper 4    
Highlight Report to the Commission 

9 

the consultation and the opportunity to discuss the issue in a setting 

that was relaxed and familiar to them.   

12.2 Youth Focus Groups across Wales will be meeting in the next few 

weeks to consider the results of the consultation and the merits of a 

number of potential engagement methods.  The Presiding Officer will 

presen
[...]
of the system over the next ten years will be less than 

the current model of operation.  

17.3 Changes for Members and Support Staff will be minimal – the most 

noticeable difference will be the new style payslip. 

 

Page 17



AC(4)2013(18) Paper 4    
Highlight Report to the Commission 

12 

18.0 Staff Matters 

Investors in People 

18.1 Following the assessment in June, we were delighted to be awarded 

Gold Standard Investor in People for the second time. The IiP 

standard is an independent, external benchmark of our people 

practices.  It helps inform our approach to staff development and 

align staff’s personal objectives with the achievement of the 

Commission’s Strategic Goals.  We promote our best practice widely, 

through contacts with other organisations and in positioning the 

Assembly as a great place to work.    

Secondments  

18.2 In the year to November 2013, 45 internal placements and 42 

placements to external organisations have been supported. These 

placements provide staff with excellent opportunities to gain insights 

into how other organisations work, in addition to developing their 

skills and experiences and sharing good practice in return. 

Staff survey  

18.3 77% of staff completed the latest Staff Survey, which ran at the end of 

the summer term.  This was the most successful completion rate yet – 

previous surveys being around 52% completion.  Many positive 

improvements were noted, summarised in the table below, and it is 

particularly pleasing that the scores in many areas are very much 

higher than the latest Civil Service People Survey. 

18.4 During November, we held all-staff meetings in Tŷ Hywel and our 

Colwyn Bay office to give staff the chance to discuss the results with 

Management Board.  In response to the themes that emerged from 

the survey and staff meetings, Management Board agreed to 

strengthen our approach to recruitment and performance 

management, including ensuring greater consistency.  Staff also 

signed up to personal commitments to improve how we work.  

 

 

 

Page 18



AC(4)2013(18) Paper 4    
Highlight Report to the Commission 

13 

Headline results of the staff survey: 

 

Review of Apprenticeship Scheme 

18.5 Following the successful pilot of the Assembly Apprenticeship 

Scheme, the number of Apprentice positions has increased from four 

to six and recruitment is underway.  Approximately 30 people 

attended the Apprenticeship Open Day in the Pierhead in October 

following which 69 applications were received.  Successful candidates 

will join the Assembly in January 2014. 

High-profile recruitments 

18.6 Over the summer, we supported the Public Accounts Committee in 

recruiting five non-executive members (one of whom to be Chair) of 

the Wales Audit Office.  These new non-executive roles form part of 

the governance arrangements established for the Wales Audit Office 

under the Public Audit (Wales) Act 2013.  There was much interest in 

the role, with 82 applications.  We secured the assistance of Gary 

Martin, of the University of Ulster and the Northern Ireland Audit 

Officer Advisory Board, to act as an independent panel member. 

Page 19



AC(4)2013(18) Paper 4    
Highlight Report to the Commission 

14 

18.7 Recruitment of a replacement Public Services Ombudsman for Wales 

is now being progressed following the appointment of Acting 

Ombudsman, Professor Sylvia Margaret Griffiths, arising from Peter 

Tyndall’s resignation. 

19.0 Equality and accessibility 

Action on Hearing Loss: ‘Louder than Words’ Charter Mark 

19.1 The Assembly has achieved the Action on Hearing Loss ‘Louder than 

Words’ Charter Mark, a best practice charter for organisations striving 

to offer excellent levels of service for people who are deaf or have a 

hearing loss. As part of this process, our facilities, communications 

support equipment e.g. induction loops and working practices were 

audited for their suitability and ac
[...]
ng the period April to September 2013 and the relevant 

exemption is shown below.   

Assembly Members  

· Employment of support staff x 2 (Section 40 – personal information)  
· AMs (and Commission staff) taxi spend (Section 21 – already accessible by other means) (relates to 

Assembly Commission category also) 

Committees 

· Legal advice given on a Private Members Bill (Section 42 – Legal professional privilege)  
· Correspondence on a petition (Call to end Councillor and Assembly Member Dual Role) (Section 42 – 

Legal professional privilege)  

Remuneration Board  

· Remuneration board (Section 22 – view to publication)  
· Remuneration board (Section 22 – view to publication and section 36 – effective conduct of public 

affairs) 
· Remuneration board (and internal HR policies). (Section 22 – view to publication) (relates to Assembly 

Commission category also) 

Assembly Commission 

See Assembly Member and Remuneration Board requests above 

P
age 36


	Agenda
	1c Minutes of 11 November for agreement / Minutes of 21 November for agreement
	Draft Minutes - 11 November 2013

	4 Highlight Report (May to November period)



Minutes of the meeting

The Assembly Commission

idi icer’ i Cynulliad
Meeting Venue: Presiding Officer’s office, 4th floor - Ty nggdllaaetho\
Hywel Cymru
National
Meeting date: Thursday, 5 December 2013 Cvzﬁi;ﬂblyfor

Meeting time: 09:00 - 10:30 %

Minutes: AC(4)2013(18)

Committee Members:

Rosemary Butler (Chair)
Peter Black

Angela Burns

Sandy Mewies

Rhodri Glyn Thomas

Officials present:

Claire Clancy, Chief Executive & Clerk of the Assembly
(Official)

Mike Snook, National Assembly for Wales (Official)

Dave Tosh, Director of Information and
Communications Technology (Official)

Neil Bradley, Assembly Sustainability Co-ordinator
(Official)

Craig Stephenson, Chief Adviser to the Presiding
Officer (Official)

Carys Evans, Principal Commission Secretary (Official)

Others in attendance:

David Melding, Deputy Presiding Officer
Mair Barnes, Independent Adviser
Helena Feltham, Independent Adviser

1 Introduction

1(i) Introduction and apologies

No apologies had been received.



1(ii) Declarations of interest
There were no declarations of interest.

1(iii) Minutes of 11 November for agreement / Minutes of 21 November for agreement

The minutes of the 11 and 21 November meetings were agreed.

2 Carbon Management Strategy annual report

The paper updated Commissioners on progress since the Commission had adopted its
carbon management strategy and action plan for becoming a carbon neutral Assembly
in 2009.

Commissioners noted that significant progress had been made without the need for
substantial investment, which was particularly encouraging given external events that
had impacted performance in this area (the referendum and election) and
unpredictable weather.

Despite not meeting the energy reduction target for 2012-13 a cumulative reduction of
22% had been achieved. However, Commissioners recognised that it was unlikely that
the aspirational goal of 40% reduction in energy emissions by 2015 would be achieved
without investment to improve resilience and efficiency in light of unpredictable
weather conditions, rising energy costs and potential future volatility of supply.

Commissioners noted that it was important to ensure a balanced approach to
optimising the efficiency of our buildings with a comfortable working environment for
all occupants. They also expressed some reservations about carbon insetting as a
future option. Commissioners suggested that Assembly Members would welcome
advice and support on improving sustainability in their constituency offices, for
example information on the Green Dragon award.

A feasibility study was underway which would identify future options. Commissioners
noted that expenditure was likely to be necessary to achieve the sustainability targets
but commented that this would have to be delivered within planned budgets. It was
agreed that proposals for investment identified by the study would be considered by
the Investment Board and the Commission in the new year.

3 Future Services Project Progress Report to Commission

By July 2014 ICT services at the Assembly would be delivered in-house. Commissioners
received an update on the ICT Services Transition Project and the significant activities
still to be completed.

Staff were making good progress with the various workstreams and had completed a
number of important tasks including the agreement of the exit plan and a Project
Services Memorandum, the completion of the first phase of knowledge transfer and the
recruitment of new Heads of Service. So far, preparations for the transition had been



smooth and very well managed. The two external assurance audits undertaken by
KPMG had revealed no significant issues and been given a ‘green’ status in terms of
risk management.

Processes for weekly monitoring of the project and budget allowed for careful
management of risks. A monthly assessment was made by the Project and Investment
Boards to inform the assessment of readiness for ‘go live’ at the appropriate point.

Commissioners agreed to receive monthly updates on progress from January. It was
also agreed that the Commission would be part of the decision making for ‘go-live’.

4 Highlight Report (May to November period)

The highlight report outlined work that had recently been undertaken or was underway
to make progress towards the Commission’s strategic goals. Of particular note were:

- The restructure of the Business Directorate;

- The significant number of visits to and from the Assembly;

- The results of the staff survey and work being carried out by the Management
Board in response;

- The Presiding Officer’s forthcoming work on an all-Wales mentoring scheme as
part of her work on Women in Public Life;

- Media coverage of Assembly activities;

- The achievement of Investors in People Gold.

5 Any other business

The Audit Committee met on 7 November and had discussed ICT futures, Corporate
Risks relating to the scale of activities underway within the organisation and their
impact on capacity, and the WAO report on management of accounts. It had been
Richard Calvert’s final meeting as Chair of the Audit Committee. Commissioners noted
their thanks for his contribution.

The next Commission meeting would be held on 30 January 2014.

Secretariat
December 2013



